TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM656728

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900552770

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Kind Group LLC		06/05/2020	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK
eos Products, LLC		06/05/2020	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Siena Lending Group LLC
Street Address:	9 W. Broad Street
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06902
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88793921	SUPERSHIELD
Serial Number:	88134295	COLOR UP
Serial Number:	88387454	FLAVORTHERAPY
Registration Number:	6027100	SHEA + SHADE
Serial Number:	88633703	FEEL GOOD FLAVORTHERAPY
Registration Number:	5984473	SHEA BETTER
Serial Number:	88292129	NATURAL SHEA HANDCRAFTED SUSTAINABLE
Serial Number:	88308691	MAKE IT AWESOME
Serial Number:	88294755	MOISTURE HIGH
Serial Number:	88287770	NRSH
Registration Number:	5916769	MOISTURE HIT
Registration Number:	5916768	HAPPY HERB
Registration Number:	5899126	NATURAL SHEA SUSTAINABLE WILD-GROWN
Registration Number:	5898834	SHEA BETTER
Serial Number:	88387459	FLAVOR THERAPY
		TDADEMADIA

REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0011

900626324

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88521935	HAPPY HERB
Registration Number:	5588273	
Registration Number:	5435185	
Registration Number:	5398970	
Registration Number:	4661052	VISIBLY SOFT
Registration Number:	5541476	EOS
Registration Number:	5536243	EOS
Registration Number:	5201481	EOS
Registration Number:	5201482	EOS
Registration Number:	5058594	
Registration Number:	4750344	EOS EVOLUTION OF SMOOTH
Registration Number:	4824682	
Registration Number:	4750345	EOS
Registration Number:	4754082	EOS
Registration Number:	4205520	EVOLUTION OF SMOOTH
Registration Number:	4205519	EVOLUTION OF SMOOTH
Registration Number:	3788972	
Registration Number:	3788971	
Registration Number:	4190964	
Registration Number:	3687070	
Registration Number:	3702709	
Registration Number:	3690263	
Serial Number:	86415539	EOS EVOLUTION OF SMOOTH
Registration Number:	5347090	EOS EVOLUTION OF SMOOTH
Registration Number:	5556209	EOS EVOLUTION OF SMOOTH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye (140690-01100)

Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	140690-01100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/

DATE SIGNED: 06/29/2021

Total Attachments: 26

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page8.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page9.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page10.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page11.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page12.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page13.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page14.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page15.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page16.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page17.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page18.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page19.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page20.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page21.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page22.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page23.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page24.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page25.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Siena-EOS) with cover sheet#page26.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") dated as of June 5, 2020 by EOS PRODUCTS, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("EOS Products") and THE KIND GROUP LLC, a New York limited liability Company ("Parent", and together with EOS Products, collectively, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor") in favor of SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender"):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, each Grantors, certain Grantors' affiliates and Lender are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement as of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") providing for the extensions of credit to be made to Borrowers by Lender; and

WHEREAS, Each Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in substantially all of the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, copyrights, and patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Grantor's trademarks, patents and copyrights and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by such Grantor under the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated in their entirety by this reference. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to Lender a continuing security interest in such Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:
 - (i) each trademark, patent and copyright listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, (such trademarks, patents and copyrights, the "<u>Trademarks</u>", "<u>Patents</u>" and "<u>Copyrights</u>") together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Patent and Copyright; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any trademark or patent, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants that the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto constitute all trademarks, patents and copyrights registered to such Grantor as of the date hereof in the United States of America and Canada.

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

- 4. Right to Bring Suit. Each Grantor shall have the right, with the prior written consent of Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, in which case Lender may, at Lender's option, be joined as a nominal party to this suit if Lender shall be satisfied that the joinder is necessary and that Lender is not incurring any risk of liability by that joinder. Each Grantor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Lender for all damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Lender pursuant to this paragraph.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED THEREIN WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES (EXCEPT SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATION LAW). FURTHER, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SHALL APPLY TO ALL DISPUTES OR CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED TO OR WITH THIS AGREEMENT WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES (EXCEPT SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATION LAW).
- 6. CONSENT TO JURISDICTION; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. ANY LEGAL ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE BROUGHT EXCLUSIVELY IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK OR IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK OR IN ANY OTHER COURT (IN ANY JURISDICTION) SELECTED BY THE LENDER IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, AND THE GRANTOR HEREBY ACCEPTS FOR ITSELF AND IN RESPECT OF ITS PROPERTY, GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY, THE JURISDICTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED COURTS. THE GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS. OR BASED ON UPON 28 U.S.C. § 1404, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING AND ADJUDICATION OF ANY SUCH ACTION. SUIT OR PROCEEDING IN ANY OF THE AFOREMENTIONED COURTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LEGAL OR EQUITABLE RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY THE COURT. GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM CONCERNING ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR UNDER ANY AMENDMENT, WAIVER. AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR OTHER AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH IN THE FUTURE MAY BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH, OR ARISING FROM ANY FINANCING RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.
- 7. <u>Notices.</u> Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be sent in accordance with Section 10.1 of the Loan Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Each Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

EOS PRODUCTS, LLC

Title: (Leo

THE KIND GROUP LLC

By: Mame: Josephen Teller Title: Many 10

Agreed and Accepted as of the date first written above;

SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC

Name: Anthony Lavinio

Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Ernest Abati-

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE

United States Intellectual Property

(a) Patents and Patent Licenses

Grantor	Patent	Registration Date/(Filing Date)	Patent Number/(Application Number)
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/14/2018	D825858
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/14/2018	D825859
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/28/2018	D827205
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/14/2018	D825860
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/14/2018	D825861
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	10/2/2018	D829996
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	12/24/2019	D870973
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	11/26/2019	D868380

[Schedule 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	2/19/2019	D841252
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	9/3/2019	D858888
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	9/3/2019	D858889
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	9/3/2019	D858890
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	9/3/2019	D858891
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINERS, AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME	EOS Products, LLC	(10/18/2018)	(16163853)
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	2/5/2019	D840107
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	BOS Products, LLC	4/23/2019	D846808
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/14/2018	D825856
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	9/4/2018	D827935
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/14/2018	D825857
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	10/9/2018	D830638
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	10/23/2018	D831891

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

LIP PRODUCT CONTAINERS, AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME	EOS Products, LLC	10/30/2018	10112751
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	1/22/2019	D838912
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	11/6/2018	D833076
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	11/6/2018	D833077
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	11/6/2018	D833078
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	1/22/2019	D838913
Cosmetic Product Container	EOS Products, LLC	7/26/2016	D762329
Cosmetic Product Container	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764105
Cosmetic Product Container	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764106
Translucent Cosmetic Product Container	EOS Products, LLC	8/9/2016	D763512
Cosmetic Product Container	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764107
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	11/28/2017	D804099
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	11/1/2016	D770685
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764108
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/23/2016	D764710
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/23/2016	D764711
RANSLUCENT COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	9/13/2016	D766512
	7 '		

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/23/2016	D764712
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	1/31/2017	D777983
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/23/2016	D764713
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/23/2016	D764714
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764109
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764110
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764111
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	11/15/2016	D771873
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764112
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764113
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	8/16/2016	D764114
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	10/18/2016	D769533
LIQUID DISPENSER WITH PUMP	EOS Products, LLC	(4/7/2016)	(15093159)
LOTTON DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	3/20/2018	D813034
LOTION DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	4/11/2017	D783409
LOTION DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	3/7/2017	D780593
LOTTON DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	7/4/2017	D790983

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

LOTTON DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	8/15/2017	D794473
LOTION DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	6/27/2017	D790358
LOTION DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	7/4/2017	D790984
LOTION DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	12/26/2017	D805917
LOTTON DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	7/11/2017	D791612
LOTION DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	6/27/2017	D790359
LOTION DISPENSER	EOS Products, LLC	8/29/2017	D795702
Hemispherical cap with an insert	The Kind Group LLC/EOS Products, LLC	12/26/2006	D534076
SPHERICAL CONTAINER WITH A FLAT BASE	The Kind Group LLC/EOS Products, LLC	3/25/2008	D564900
LIP BALM CONTAINER	The Kind Group LLC/EOS Products, LLC	4/30/2013	D681278
COMBINED LIP BALM AND CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	2/11/2020	D875320
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(4/1/2019)	(16371437)
Laurenstaterstructurenstaterstructurenstaterstructurenstaterstructurenstaterstructurenstaterstructurenstaterstr			

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	5/7/2019	10278477
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	3/7/2017	9585458
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	5/21/2013	8444337
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(5/10/2013)	(13891268)
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(7/12/2013)	(13941060)
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD OF PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(7/12/2013)	(13941204)
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	11/18/2014	888391
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(8/21/2013)	(13972893)
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(8/21/2013)	(13972896)

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(8/21/2013)	(13972898)
LIP BALM WITH SPHERICAL SURFACE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING	EOS Products, LLC	(3/16/2015)	(14658597)
BOTTLE	EOS Products, LLC	2/2/2010	D609107
BOTTLE PUMP	EOS Products, LLC	9/22/2009	D600553
BOTTLE	EOS Products, LLC	5/19/2009	D592512
LIP BALM CASE	EOS Products, LLC	6/22/2010	D618397
LIP BALM CASE	EOS Products, LLC	1/18/2011	D631204
LIP BALM CASE	EOS Products, LLC	6/22/2010	D618398
LIP BALM CASE	EOS Products, LLC	10/12/2010	D625469
SPHERICALLY-SHAPED LIP BALM	EOS Products, LLC	9/13/2011	D644939
CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	1/10/2012	D651903
LIP GLOSS	EOS Products, LLC	7/22/2014	D709652
CONTAINER FOR LIP BALM	EOS Products, LLC	2/7/2017	D778502
CONTAINER FOR LIP BALM	EOS Products, LLC	2/7/2017	D778503
LIP PRODUCT FORMULATION, APPLICATOR, AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	EOS Products, LLC	(4/13/2017)	(15487057)

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

LIP PRODUCE CONFAINER	EOS Products, LLC	(4/13/2017)	(29600564)
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	(4/13/2017)	(29600571)
CONTAINER FOR LIP BALM	EOS Products, LLC	(1/16/2018)	(29633793)
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	(8/8/2018)	(29659337)
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	(8/8/2018)	(29659339)
LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	(2/18/2019)	(29680603)
COMBINED LIP BALM AND CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	(1/29/2020)	(29722348)
COSMETIC PRODUCT CONTAINER	EOS Products, LLC	(2/2/2019)	(29679333)

(b) Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Date/ (Application Date)	Registration Number/ (Application Number)
EOS Products, LLC	SUPERSHIELD	(2/12/2020)	(88793921)
EOS Products, LLC	COLOR UP	(9/27/2018)	(88134295)
EOS Products, LLC	FLAVORTHERAPY	(4/16/2019)	(88387454)
EOS Products, LLC	SHEA + SHADE	4/7/2020	6027100
EOS Products, LLC	FEEL GOOD FLAVORTHERAPY	(9/27/2019)	(88633703)
EOS Products, LLC	SHEA BUTTER	2/11/2020	5984473

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

(88292129)	(88308691)	(88294755)	(88287770)	5916769	5916768	5899126	5898834	(88387459)	(88521935)	5588273
(2/7/2019)	(2/20/2019)	(2/8/2019)	(2/4/2019)	11/19/2019	11/19/2019	11/29/2019	10/29/2019	(4/16/2019)	(7/18/2019)	10/16/2018
	MAKE IT AWESOME	MOISTURE HIGH	NRSH	MOISTURE HIT	HAPPY HERB	natural services of the servic	SHEA BUTTER	FLAVOR THERAPY	HAPPY HERB	
EOS Products, LLC	EOS Products, LLC	EOS Products, LLC	EOS Products, LLC	EOS Products, LLC						

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

5435185	5398970	4661052	5541476	5536243	5201482	5201481	5058594	4750344
3/27/2018	2/13/2018	12/23/2014	8/14/2018	8/7/2018	5/9/2017	5/9/2017	10/11/2016	6/9/2015
		VISIBLY SOFT	EOS		EOS	S		EOS EVOLUTION OF SMOOTH
EOS Products, LLC								

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

EOS Products, LLC		10/27/2009	3702709
EOS Products, LLC		9/29/2009	3690263
The Kind Group, LLC	Evolution of smooth	(10/6/2014)	(86415539)
The Kind Group, LLC	CS evolution of smooth	11/28/2017	5347090
The Kind Group, LLC	OS evolution of smooth	9/4/2018	5556209

(c) Copyrights and Copyright Licenses

None.

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

Schedule 1

Canadian Intellectual Property

(a) Industrial Designs

Grantor	Description	Registration Date/(Filing Date)	Registration Number/ (Application Number)
The Kind Group LLC	Visibly Soft	7/29/2016	157621
The Kind Group LLC		7/29/2016	166954
The Kind Group LLC		7/29/2016	166955
eos Products, LLC	Flip-Top Bottle (Combined App)	4/3/2018	164767
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172380
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172382
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172383
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172384
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172385
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172387
eos Products, LLC	Pump-Top Bottle (Combined App)	4/3/2018	164768
	FC 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	£. /	

[Schedule 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172386
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172390
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172391
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172388
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172389
eos Products, LLC	BOTTLE	4/3/2018	172381
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	172996
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	172994
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	172995
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	173544
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	173543
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	173548
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	173547
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	173546

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

eos Products, LLC	LIT PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	173545
	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	177684
eos Products, LLC	LIP PRODUCT CONTAINER	1/6/2020	177683
eos Products, LLC CONT	CONTAINER FOR LIP BALM	(7/11/2018)	182413
eos Products, LLC CAP FOI	AP FOR LIP BALM CONTAINER	(8/13/2019)	189373
eos Products, LLC BASE FO	BASE FOR LIP BALM CONTAINER	(8/13/2019)	189377
eos Products, LLC CONT	CONTAINER FOR LIP BALM	(12/10/2019)	191751
eos Products, LLC CAP FO	AP FOR LIP BALM CONTAINER	(12/10/2019)	191752
eos Products, LLC BASE FO	BASE FOR LIP BALM CONTAINER	(12/20/2019)	191753

Licenses	
lemark	
d Trac	
ks an	
demari	
Lia	

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Date/ (Application Date)	Registration Number/ (Application Number)
eos Products, LLC		(12/5/16)	(1812630)

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

eos Products, LLC		6/27/19	TMA1,033,179
eos Products, LLC		2/17/20	TMA1,072,815
eos Products, LLC		12/23/10	TMA785925
eos Products, LLC		12/23/10	TMA785887
eos Products, LLC	60S	12/23/10	TMA785923
eos Products, LLC	000 000	12/23/10	TMA785889
eos Products, LLC		12/23/10	TMA785886
eos Products, LLC		12/23/10	TMA785924
eos Products, LLC	He evolution of smooth.	12/23/10	TMA785922
eos Products, LLC	He evolution of smooth,	12/23/10	TMA785888
eos Products, LLC		(2/28/19)	1948851

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

eos Products, LLC eos Products, LLC eos Products, LLC eos Products, LLC	SUPERSHIELD THE FIXER THE HERO HAPPY BROWNIE	(2/13/20) (11/18/19) (11/18/19) (09/04/19)	2011445 1996439 1996446
eos Products, LLC eos Products, LLC	HAPPY HERB MOISTURE HIT	(09/03/19)	1983352

Copyrights and Copyright Licenses

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

POWER OF ATTORNEY

EOS PRODUCTS, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Grantor"), hereby authorizes SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof ("Lender") under that certain Loan and Security Agreement among Lender, Grantor and certain other Loan Party Obligors dated as of even date herewith (as it may hereafter be amended, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) as the true and lawful attorney-in-fact of Grantor, with the power to endorse the name of Grantor on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to enforce and effectuate its rights under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement among Grantor, certain other Loan Party Obligors, as grantors and Lender dated the date hereof (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Intellectual Property Agreement"), including, without limitation, the power to record its interest in any trademarks, patents and copyrights (as defined in the Intellectual Property Agreement) or additional trademarks, patents and copyrights in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office or other appropriate governmental office including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a supplement to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, to use the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to anyone else including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a trademark, patent, or copyright assignment, in each case subject to the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement. Nothing herein contained shall obligate Lender to use or exercise any rights granted herein.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Loan Agreement.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents other than any actions which constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct.

This Power of Attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of the Intellectual Property Agreement.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Power of Attorney as a deed, this 5th day of June ______, 2020.

EOS PRODUCTS, LLC

Name: John Title:

REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0036

POWER OF ATTORNEY

THE KIND GROUP LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Grantor"), hereby authorizes SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof ("Lender") under that certain Loan and Security Agreement among Lender, Grantor and certain other Loan Party Obligors dated as of even date herewith (as it may hereafter be amended, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) as the true and lawful attorney-in-fact of Grantor, with the power to endorse the name of Grantor on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to enforce and effectuate its rights under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement among Grantor, certain other Loan Party Obligors, as grantors and Lender dated the date hereof (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Intellectual Property Agreement"), including, without limitation, the power to record its interest in any trademarks, patents and copyrights (as defined in the Intellectual Property Agreement) or additional trademarks, patents and copyrights in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office or other appropriate governmental office including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a supplement to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, to use the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to anyone else including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a trademark, patent, or copyright assignment, in each case subject to the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement. Nothing herein contained shall obligate Lender to use or exercise any rights granted herein.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Loan Agreement.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents other than any actions which constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct.

This Power of Attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of the Intellectual Property Agreement.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

19073996.2 235474-10001 140690.01100/123299081v.7

		IN	WITNESS WH	EREOF,	Grantor ha	s executed	this Power	of Attori	iey as	a deed,	this
5th	day of	June	, 2020.								

THE KIND GROUP LLC

By: Name:

Title:

[Signature page to Power of Attorney to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

RECORDED: 06/29/2021 REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0038